redeemable into new shares entered into with IRIS and CAP INVEST on August 5, 2023 (“Subscription Agreement n°1”), and upon redemption of the
ORANE, under the agreement for the issuance and subscription of bond warrants for bonds redeemable into new or existing shares entered into with IRIS
and CAP INVEST on March 22, 2023 (“Subscription Agreement n°2”, and together with Subscription Agreement n°1, the “Subscription Agreements”), on
the basis of the redemption price of the ORA or the ORANE being equal to 80% of the lowest volume-weighted share price of the Company’s share (“VWAP”)
over the last twenty (20) trading days preceding the redemption date of the ORA or the ORANE (“VWAP -20D”), it being specified that such redemption
price is subject to a floor, whichever is the highest between (i) the VWAP -20D less a 20% discount, (ii) the VWAP over the last trading day preceding the
redemption date of the ORA or the ORANE less a 8% discount (“VWAP -1D”), and (iii) the nominal value of the Company’s shares (i.e., EUR 0.02) (“Terms
and Conditions of the Redemption of the ORA and the ORANE”), as follows:

Shareholders Before the Issuance
(at the date of this prospectus)

After the Issuance (*)
VWAP 1D -8% (€0.6233 as of June 22,

2023)

After the Issuance (*)
VWAP 20D -20% (€0.5259 as of June

22, 2023)

Number of shares () % of capital Number of shares (*) % of capital Number of shares (*) % of capital

Thomas Kuhn(1) 1,693,072 4.94% 1,693,072 2.77% 1,693,072 2.56%

Other founders 1,225,875 3.58% 1,225,875 2.00% 1,225,875 1.85%

Founders subtotal(2) 2,918,947 8.52% 2,918,947 4.77% 2,918,947 4.41%

FCPR Innobio 2,174,354 6.35% 2,174,354 3.56% 2,174,354 3.29%

Bpifrance Participations 2,588,091 7.56% 2,588,091 4.23% 2,588,091 3.91%

BPIfrance subtotal 4,762,445 13.90% 4,762,445 7.79% 4,762,445 7.20%

Shareholders holding
more than 5% of the
capital subtotal(3)

7,681,392 22.43% 7,681,392 12.56% 7,681,392 11.62%

Free float (3) 26,493,754 77.35% 53,378,882 87.31% 58,358,177 88.26%

Self-held shares 77,500 0.23% 77,500 0.13% 77,500 0.12%

Total 34,252,646 100.0% 61,137,774(*) 100.0% 66,117,069(*) 100.0%

(1) Founding individual who is also a corporate officer
(2) As far as the Company is aware, there are no other shareholders holding directly or indirectly, alone or in concert, more than 5% of the capital or voting
rights at the date of this URD.
(3) Free float includes 5,042,655 New Shares issued upon redemption of the ORA and the ORANE
(*) assuming the issuance and redemption of all the ORA and ORANE and on the basis of the maximum potential dilution authorized by the general meeting
of shareholders of June 21, 2022 in its 17th resolution and by the general meeting of shareholders of June 21, 2023 in its 19th resolution

[…]

The maximum gross proceeds and net proceeds of the Issuance, in the event of the issuance and of the redemption into
New Shares of the totality of the Redeemable Bonds, would amount, respectively, to EUR 21,000,000 and EUR 20,445,000.

9. DILUTION

9.1 Ownership of share capital and voting rights

On the date of the Prospectus, the Company’s share capital is EUR 685,052.92 divided into 34,252,646 fully paid-up shares
with a par value of EUR 0.02 euro each, based on the latest information provided to the Company.

The distribution of the share capital and voting rights of the Company as well as the maximum potential dilution before and
after the Issuance, assuming that the maximum number of New Shares is issued upon redemption of the ORA and the
ORANE into New Shares only and, for the purposes of this Prospectus only, on the basis of the VWAP 1D -8% set at EUR
0.6233 and the VWAP 20D – 20% set at EUR 0.5259 as of June 22, 2023, subject to a floor corresponding to EUR 0.02 per
share (i.e., the nominal value of Poxel shares), it being reminded that the redemption price will be set at the date of
redemption of the Redeemable Bonds, is shown in the table below follows

Shareholders Before the Issuance
(at the date of this

prospectus)

After the Issuance (*)
VWAP 1D -8% (€0.6233 as of

June 22, 2023)

After the Issuance (*)
(VWAP 20D -20%) (€0.5259 as

of June 22, 2023)

Number of
shares ()

% of
capital

Number of
shares (*)

% of
capital

Number of
shares (*)

% of
capital

Thomas Kuhn(1) 1,693,072 4.94% 1,693,072 2.77% 1,693,072 2.56%

Other founders 1,225,875 3.58% 1,225,875 2.00% 1,225,875 1.85%

Founders subtotal(2) 2,918,947 8.52% 2,918,947 4.77% 2,918,947 4.41%

FCPR Innobio 2,174,354 6.35% 2,174,354 3.56% 2,174,354 3.29%

Bpifrance Participations 2,588,091 7.56% 2,588,091 4.23% 2,588,091 3.91%

BPIfrance subtotal 4,762,445 13.90% 4,762,445 7.79% 4,762,445 7.20%

Shareholders holding more
than 5% of the capital
subtotal(3)

7,681,392 22.43% 7,681,392 12.56% 7,681,392 11.62%

Free float (3) 26,493,754 77.35% 53,378,882 87.31% 58,358,177 88.26%

Self-held shares 77,500 0.23% 77,500 0.13% 77,500  0.12%

Total 34,252,646 100.0% 61,137,774(*) 100.0% 66,117,069(*) 100.0%
(1) Founding individual who is also a corporate officer
(2) As far as the Company is aware, there are no other shareholders holding directly or indirectly, alone or in concert, more than 5% of the capital or voting
rights at the date of this URD.
(3) Free float includes 5,042,655 New Shares issued upon redemption of the ORA and the ORANE
(*) assuming the issuance and redemption of all the Tranches of ORA and ORANE and on the basis of the maximum potential dilution authorized by the

53

general meeting of shareholders of June 21, 2022 in its 17th resolution {and, as the case may be, by the general meeting of shareholders of June 21, 2023